expected life of the award and the expected volatility of our stock price. We recognize the stock-based compensation expense over the requisite
service period using the straight-line method for service condition only awards, which is generally a vesting term of four years. Stock options
typically have a contractual term of 10 years. The stock options granted have an exercise price equal to the closing stock price of our common
stock on the grant date. Compensation expense for RSUs are based on the market price of the shares underlying the awards on the grant date.
Compensation  expense  for  performance-based  awards  reflects  the  estimated  probability  that  the  performance  condition  will  be  met.
Compensation  expense  for  awards  with  total  stockholder  return  performance  metrics  reflects  the  fair  value  calculated  using  the  Monte  Carlo
simulation model, which incorporates stock price correlation and other variables over the time horizons matching the performance periods.

(y)   Reclassification

The accompanying financial statements include reclassification from prior presentation as summarized below:

F-17

VIRGIN GALACTIC HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

12/31/2019
As Reported Reclassification

12/31/2019
As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Balance Sheet
Inventories 26,817 5,038 31,855

Total Current assets $ 536,671 $ 5,038 $ 541,709
Property, plant and equipment, net 49,333 (5,038) 44,295
   Total assets $ 605,546 $ — $ 605,546

Statement of Cash Flows
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment $ (38) $ (517) $ (555)
Inventories $ (3,528) $ (5,038) $ (8,566)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (203,556) $ (5,555) $ (209,111)
Capital expenditures $ (19,411) $ 5,555 $ (13,856)

Cash (used in) provided by investing activity $ (19,411) $ 5,555 $ (13,856)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 411,353 $ — $ 411,353

We reclassified a portion of our property, plant and equipment in machinery and equipment to inventory, as part of our standardization
of accounting policies across entities, for inventory and property, plant and equipment. These reclassifications impacted our consolidated balance
sheets and consolidated statements of cash flows.

(3)   Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Changes to GAAP are established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in the form of Accounting Standards Updates (“ASU”).

The Company considers the applicability and impact of all ASUs. ASUs not listed below were assessed and determined to be either not applicable